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CHAPTER 179. 

[Pubdialled April 16, 1867.] 

AN ACT to regulate insurance companies not incorporated by the 
state of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

To obtain cer- 	SEcrioN 1. That it shall not be lawful for any 
lificate "cm' agent or agents of any insurance company incorporated tary of state. 

• by any other state than the state of Wisconsin, direct-
ly or indirectly to take risks or transact any business 
of insurance in this state, without such company has 
first obtained a certificate of authority from the secre- 

Statement— tary of state ; and before obtaining such certificate, 
what to show, such insurance company shall furnish the said secreta-

ry with a statement, under the oath of the president and 
secretary of the company, which statement shall show : 

First. The name and locality of the company. 
- Second. The act of incorporation. 
Third. The amount of the capital authorized, and 

the amount actually paid thereon. 
Fourth. The assets of the company, including, 

• first, real estate unincumbered ; second, loans secured 
by mortgage on real estate ; third, stocks and bonds 
owned by the company, with pertinent description 
thereof and the rate of interest thereon ; fourth, loans 
on collaterals, with statement showing what collaterals 
are thus held, and the amount loaned on each class; 
fifth, claims held by the company otherwise secured ; 
sixth, claims for premiums due and not due ; seventh, 
cash on hand and in bank ; eighth, cash in hands of 
agents and other persons ; ninth, all securities and 
property belonging to the company other than above 
specified. 

Fifth. Liabilities of the company, including, first, 
losses adjusted and due; second, losses adjusted and 
not due; third, losses not adjusted ; fourth, losses in 
suspense awaiting further proof; fifth, amount neces-
sary to reinsure all outstanding risks; sixth, amount of 
all other claims against the company due and to be-
come due to banks and other creditors of the company. 

Sixth. The income of the company for the year 
immediately preceding the making of the statement, in- 
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eluding, first, cash received for premiums ; second, pre-
mium notes received ; third, cash received for premi-
ums in the state of Wisconsin ; fourth, premium notes 
received in the state of Wisconsin ; fifth, the amount 
of interest received ; sixth, the amount received from 
all other sources. 

Seventh. Expenditures of the company during the 
year next preceding the making of the statement, in-
cluding, first, the amount paid for losses ; second, the 
amount paid for losses in the state of Wisconsin ; third, 
the amount of dividends paid ; fourth, the amount of 
commissions paid ; fifth, the amount of salaries paid 
to agents and officers ; sixth, the amount of revenue 
taxes paid ; seventh, the amount of all other taxes 
paid ; eighth, the amount paid for all other purposes. 

Eighth. Miscellaneous items, including, first, the 
market value of the stock of the company ; second, 
the greatest amount issued in any one risk or allowed 
to be insured in any one risk ; third, the whole number 
of policies in force ; fourth, the amount at risk there-
on ; fifth, the whole number of policies issued during 
the year next preceding the making of the statement; 
sixth, the amount of risk thereon; seventh, the num-
ber of policies canceled during the year next preceding 
the making of the statement; eighth, the amount of 
risk thereon. 

Which statement shall be filed in the office of the Statement, as al-
secretary of state, together with a written instrument, sm°41i inagratreeuin-  g  
duly signed and sealed, agreeing that any agent or th.easteraCdtswir 
agents of such company in the state of Wisconsin may georss, to be 

be served with process, and authorizing any agent ot 
agents of such company in the state of Wisconsin to 
acknowledge service of process for and in behalf of 
such company, and consenting that service of process, 
mense or final, upon any such agent or agents, or the 
acknowledgment of service by such agents, shall be ta-
ken and held as served upon the company, according 
to the laws of the state of Wisconsin, or the laws of 
the state by which such company may have been char-
tered and in which such company is located, and waiv-
ing all right of error by reason of such service or ac- 
knowledgment of service ; and no insurance company Minimum capt-
or agents of any insurance company incorporated by teL 
any other state, shall transact any -business of insur-
ance in this state, unless such company is possessed of 

12G14 
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at least one hundred and fifty thousand dollars in value 
of actual capital in cash, or invested in stocks or bonds, 
or mortgages on real estate worth double the amount 

Certificate, and for which the same is mortgaged ; and upon filing the 
license to agents aforesaid statement and instrument with the secretary 

of state, and furnishing him with satisfactory evidence 
of such investments as aforesaid, it shall be the duty of 
said secretary to issue atertificate thereof, and to license 
the agents of such company to transact the business of 
insurance in this state until the 31st day of January 
next succeeding the filing of such statement, if such 
license shall not for good cause be sooner revoked. 

SECTION 2. It shall be unlawful for any unincor 
Certificate nec- 

- 
porated company, association or partnership, or any 

essary to legal- member or agent or agents thereof, or for any agent or 
agents of any company incorporated by any foreign 
government other than a state of this union, to transact 
any business of insurance in this state without procur- 
ing a certificate of authority from the secretary of 

When company state. Such company, association or partnership, or 
entitled to cer- any agent or agents thereof, hawing first filed under tificate. 

oath, in the office of said secretary, a statement setting 
forth the charter or act of incorporation of every such 
incorporated company, and the by-laws, copartnership, 
agreements, articles of association of any and every 
such incorporated company, association or partnership, 
and the names and residences of the members of every 
such association or partnership, and the matters re-
quired to be specified by the first section of this act, 
and the written authority therein mentioned, and hav-
ing furnished evidence to the satisfaction of the secre-
tary of state that such company has invested in stocks 
in some one or more of the states of this union, or the 
United States, the amount of one hundred and fifty 
thousand ($150,000) dollars, and that such stocks are 
held by citizens of the United States, or in bonds or 
mortgages of real estate situate in the United States, 
fully securing the amount for which the same is mort-
gaged, and such incorporated company or unincopora-
ted company, association or partnership, or any agent 
or agents thereof; filing said statement and furnishing 
evidences of investment as aforesaid, shall be entitled 
to a certificate of authority for the agents of such in-
corporated company, association or partnership in like 
manner as is provided for in the first section of this act. 
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SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of every such in statement to be 

surance company, or some agent or agents thereof, be- nolfecdowith. clerk 

fore taking any risks or transacting any business of 
insurance in this state, to file in the office of the clerk 
of the circuit court of the county in which it, he or 
they may desire to establish an agency for any such 
insurance company or individuals, or to transact any 
business of insurance therein, a copy of the statement 
required to be filed with the secretary of state as afore-
said, together with the certified copy of the certificate 
of said secretary, which shall be carefully preserved 
for public inspection by said clerk ; and also said in- To be published 
surance company, association or partnership shall cause 
their statement and certificate to be published in the 
official state paper for two weeks ; and such corpora- Statement and 

rrn  tion, association or partnership shall 	 cetiticate to be , before it, he or fu ished agents 
they, or any agent or agents thereof; shall take any 
risk or transact any business of insurance, furnish such 
agent or agents with two copies of such statement and 
secretary's certificate, one of which shall be deposited 
and kept in the office of the proper clerk of the circuit 
court, in the same manner and for the same purpose as 
hereinbefore mentioned, and one of which shall be kept 
in the office of every such agent, to be submitted to 
any person for examination who may desire to pro-
cure from such agent or agents, or other persons, a 
policy of insurance or renewal thereof; if demanded by 
him or them. 

SATION 4. The statement and evidence of invest- trulgemreenra 
ment required by this act shall be renewed annually, 
in the month of January, in each year. The first state-
ment may be made at any time. The secretary of FceiA tasetaattee  te.nt, 

state, on being satisfied that the capital, security and cerise to agents 

investments of any company transacting business in 
this state are equal in amount to that required by sec-
tion one of this act, shall issue a certificate thereof; 
and shall issue licenses to the agents of such company, 
association or partnership, authorizing them to transact 
the business of insurance in this state, as hereinbefore 
provided. The certified copy of the statement upon 
which the same was obtained, shall be filed, kept and 
published in the same manner and be governed in all 
respects by the provisions of section three of this act : 

cEate:tacifelfgrtifi- provided;  that all certificates of authority or renewals 
granted to any such insurance company, or agent or issued. y 
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agents thereof, prior to the pas4age of this act, in ac-
cordance with the acts hereinafter repealed, shall be in 
full force and effect until January, A. D. 1868, the 
same as if issued under this act. 

License fee 8 per SECTION 5. A sum of money equal to three per 
cent. 

cent. upon the gross amount received in the state of 
Wisconsin for premiums and interest in each year, as 
shown by the report required to be made by section 
one of this act, shall be paid by each company as an 
annual license fee at the time of the issue of each cer-
tificate or its renewal by the company or body receiv-
ing it, to be paid to the state treasurer, for the privi-
lege of transacting the business of insurance in this 

First license 	state : provided, that when application is made for ii- 
S500. cense by any company that shall not have transacted 

business within this state, the sum of five hundred 
dollars shall be paid by such company as a license for 

Penalty. 	the first year ; and provided, further, that any such in- 
surance company which shall have paid its license fee 
of five hundred dollars, and shall thereafter have failed 
to make the said annual report, may be readmitted, if 
the secretary of state shall deem it proper so to do, on 
making a full report, as required by this act, of all 
premiums received in this state since its last report, 
and paying into the state treasury the three per centum 
license fee thereon, with an additional sum of fifty dol-
lars as penalty. 

SECTION 6. Any life insurance company which has 
paid the license fee of five hundred dollars, and shall 
at any time thereafter determine to withdraw the agents 
of such company from the state, and discontinue the 
business of insurance in this state, except so far as 
may be necessary to receive the annual premiums due 
on policies in force in this state

' 
 shall annually, in the 

month of January, make and file a statement in the 
office of the secretary of state, sworn to by the presi-
dent and secretary of such company, showing the gross 
amount of premiums and interest received in this state 
in cash, and shall pay into the state treasury three per 
centum on such gross receipts ; and upon payment of 
the amount, the secretary of state shall give to such 
company a license which shall authorize the agent or 
agents thereof to receive and transmit the amount due 
such company on policies in force in this state, until 

In case of life 
insurance com-
panies discon-
tinuing business 
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the first day of January next succeeding such pay-
ment. 

SECTION 7. That copies of all papers required' by Papers certified 

this act to be deposited in the office ot the secretary sbt-t8ee,etr: 
state, certified certified under the hand of such secretary, or dence ' 

clerk of any court of record of this state, with the 
seal of such court affixed thereto, or any notary public 
under his proper seal, and any copy of any affidavit of 
publication in any newspaper by this act made neces-
sary, duly certified by the clerk of any court of record 
or probate judge in this state, authenticged by the 
seal of such court, or by any notary public, witnessed 
by his proper seal, shall be received as evidence in all 
courts and places in the same manner and have the 
same force and effect as the original would have if pro-
duced. 

SECTION 8. Nothing in this act shall be so construed Traveling agent 

as to prevent one authorized traveling agent of each imnarmayoctuusnitnyer: 
company, association or partnership legally authorized ZashicahioectarPanY 
to transact the business of insurance in this state, and agent. 

holding a license from the secretary of state, from 
transacting the business of insurance in any county in 
this state where such company, association or partner-
ship employing such agent shall have an authorized 
agent, as provided in section three of this act ; and the 
secretary of state may, in his discretion, grant a license 
to one or more agents of any company, association or 
partnership legally authorized to transact business as 
aforesaid, authorizing such agents to transact the busi-
ness of insurance in two or more counties of this state, 
specifying in such license the counties in which such 
agent shall be by virtue of such license authorized to 
transact business. 

SECTION 9. Whenever the secretary of state shall D mrePalla ee8dir 
become satisfied that the assets of any insurance corn- increllse their 

pany not incorporated by the state of Wisconsin, and assets' 
transacting business therein pursuant to the provisions 
of this act, or any association or partnership described 
in section two of this act, have from any cause become 
reduced to a sum less than one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars, it shall be his duty to immediately 
serve the officers of such company, association or part-
nership with a notice, requiring that the assets of such 
company, association or partnership shall be increased 
to one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, as by this 
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act required, within such reasonable time as the secre-
License may be tary of state may designate ; and if such insurance 
revoked, company, association or partnership shall fail within 

the time designated by the secretary of state to in- 
crease the assets, as required in the notice served as 
hereinbefore provided, it shall be the duty of the sec- 
retary of state to immediately revoke the license is- 
sued to the agents of the company, association or part- 
nership failing to increase the assets thereof as required, 
and shall cause notice of such revocation to be pub- 
lished in the state paper, daily for two weeks, and he 
shall also cause a notice of such revocation to be served 
upon each of the agents of such company, licensed as 
aforesaid, in such manner as he shall deem proper ; 
and all agents of any corhpany, association or partner- 
ship, after being served with notice of the revocation 
of their license as aforesaid, shall immediately discon- 
tinue the business of insurance within this state, and 
shall not in any way or manner act as agent or agents 
of the company, association or partnership the licenses 

Assets may be of which have been revoked as aforesaid : provided, 
subsequently 
increased. 	that the secretary of state may in his discretion, after 

the licenses of the agents of any company shall have 
been, revoked as hereinbefore provided, permit such 
company to increase the amount of the assets thereof 
to the amount required by this act ; and when satisfied 
that the assets have been so increased, he may, upon 
such terms as be may deem just and proper, again li-
cense the agents of such company, and authorize them 
to again transact the business of insurance in this 
state. 

Penalty for vio- SECTION 10. Any person violating any of the provis- 
lation of this act • ions of this act,sliall upon conviction thereof in any court 

of competent jurisdiction, be fined in not less than 
one hundred nor more than one thousand dollars, or 
imprisoned in the county jail not more than six months, 
at the discretion of the court. The penalties imposed 
by this act shall be collected in the name of the peo-
ple, by the attorney general of the state, or the district 
attorney of the county where the offense shall have 
been committed, on the complaint of any person ag-
grieved by such violation, or any other person ; and 
one-half of the penalty, when recovered, shall be paid 
into the treasury for the use of the poor of the county 
where the offense shall have been committed, and the 

- 
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other half to the informer of such violation. Viola-
tions of this act shall be prosecuted in the same man-
ner as may be provided by law for the punishment of 
offenses of like grade. 

SECTION 11. It shall be the duty of the district at- Duty of district 

torney of each county in this state, to promptly pros- = renal' :mar: 
ecute all persons who shall in any manner violate the stables ' 

provisions of this act ; and for the purpose of ena- 
bling such district attorneys to determine who do vio-
late the provisions of this act, it shall be the duty of 
the constables of the several towns in this state, and 
the marshals and chief of police of all the villages and 
cities of this state, to immediately report to the district 
attorney of the proper county the names of all per-
sons violating any of the provisions of this act within 

• their respective towns, villages and cities ; and to en-
able such officers to determine whether the persons 
acting as insurance agents in this state are properly 
authorized to act as such agents; such officers may de-
mand of any insurance agent an exhibition of his 
license, and if the agent, when such demand is made, Penalty. 

shall neglect or refuse to exhibit his license, he shall 
be deemed to be acting in violation of the provisions 
of this act, and shall be prosecuted accordingly ; and. 
exhibiting the license after the commencement of the 
prosecution, shall not in any manner be taken as au- 
•horizing such agent to transact the business of insur-
ance in this state. Every district attorney or other of-
ficer willfully neglecting or refusing to discharge the 
duties imposed by this act, shall be deemed guilty of 
a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be 
fined in any sum not exceeding one hundred dollars, 
at the discretion of the court. 

SECTION 12. Chapter 190 of the general laws of Repealed. 

1859, chapter 66 of the general laws of 1862, chapters 
275 and 287 of the general laws of 1864, and chapter 
473 of the general laws of 1865, (be and the same) are 
hereby repealed. 

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 11, 1867. 


